No. 18017/1/2014-Estt(L)
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training
Hekookok
Old JNU Campus, New Delhi 110 067
Dated: [3.07.2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Leave to a Government servant who is unlikely to be fit to return to duty — Reg.

¥R R R

The undersigned is directed to say that the CCS (Leave) Rules, 1972 have been
amended vide Notification G.S.R. No. 438 (E) dated 03.04.2018 (copy enclosed) to bring
them in conformity with the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016. Accordingly, it has
now been decided that leave applied under rule 20, shall not be refused or revoked without
reference to the Medical Authority, whose advice shall be binding. Further, any leave debited
for the period(s) granted after receipt of the certificate of disability of the Medical Authority,
shall be remitted back into the leave account of the Government servant. The Certificate of
Disability is required to be issued in Form ‘3A’ which should be signed by a Government
doctor of a Government medical board. Further, a Government servant who is granted leave
in accordance with the provisions of clause (b) of sub rule (1) of rule 20 of CCS (Leave)
Rules, 1972, the provisions of section 20 of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act,
2016(49 of 2016) shall, suo-motu, apply.

2. These orders are to be effective from 19.04.2017.
3. Hindi Version will follow.

Encl; As above

FOA
(Sandeep Saxena)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
To:
1. All Ministries/ Departments of the Government of India (As per standard mailing list)
2. NIC, DoPT — To upload the same on DoPT website
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FIiw, i g i $ae ey
(FTHF 3 widreror fEam)
ARG
7% faeeft, 3 e, 2018

ar.#1.1. 438 (31).— Trufa w@fFa F sq=ug 148 ¥ @< (5) F #ry uida ag=az 309 F TigH
FTT Waw 9TfRpAT 7 WART F%9 g0 3% 994 F Hglera’ (Ha=F i 70ed F qorael F warq g «@r
e $i erar fBAWEr & FaT #5T @ ARaT & qreeg 7 Feg S far (sEwen) {1972 @ ok

T w9  forw Aaferiaat= s a9md 8, 9aieq -
1. (1) == =t & = fem 7 F=hy @fEe Far (srasren) guo Forys Fam,2018 2 1
(2) T 19 &=, 2017 & WIT FT HHH ST |

2. Feater fArfaer Far (sraeren) e, 1972 (R zaf o0 e oo A @er /@ §) % s 3 % 99-
R (1) 4 -

(i) @= (7) F vag FRafeteT g9 gwreartia B s, svai -
(7%) “Froawrar & ‘AR Fosrar, S Fosrar o O Frerdar afise g &9
I HETIAT T FrFeFwar g oA F e st afaffaw, 2016 (2016 FT 49) # AfEE 2
3. 3% fawt F w7 % s9-fFaw (2) ¥ waq Pafefm vwigs st B s, smafg -
“qig A 20 % sefie s & o smaer & RrfEer iy, Resr el smags
BT, o F AT ST A7 aiaagor Aet AT ST’
4, 3w ot & R 12 9.-

2562 GI/2018 (1}
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(F) ST-FAa (1) #, “FrE AL =AY F VAT “HIF" 957 FeA-er AT S
(@) I9-Fw (2) F v el wigs swenfia frr s, s -

‘“qiq g AW 39 39 § @R[ AT g, 94 qashrer #1, Forrar & avaeg § FA FiEer
THTOTTS 9% ATa=A (4T 747 27 1"

5. 3w ot % Raw 14 7 FReferfes vwigs st BT smo, s -

‘O SRl AT e T R arhar F FTr i A A7 T Hores e qd 9 § 35qd g
AT O s At e ymrre uw Fafefa g gearew B s a# @i g G s e -

() TCRTEr A &1 9fd a1 9elt ; AT
(@) sfaaniza ard 3= $F 3o § 9% |rar ar foar; ar
() FTHTET FaF FT AT, S Fvaita o awerd 47 9TE AT 98 g o 995 8 AT
(=) #1% =afw, oF e affse afaffgs, 2016 (2016 #r 49) &t gy 14 & FewaT &
LT FaF T H1 AT S Jid € g,
S UHT AT qaE g F=A T T S weqe R T /e s (0
6. 3% A=t F w19 % 9v-faw (2) ¥ = v Raferfee war som, st -

“(2) foreft sl Fae ft gor &, o Feerss g1 T &, BT wiftsrd v 3% 4 -

(%) Frererar & wta e afimmor;

(@) =g arira, foae vt orwrar g2 8 a1 T9e g% g, TR B aw ey & 7 var guafda
FATHAT T,

(T) AT FEFTL FAF HIAT FTAFTL FHT 5 fore = g 7 gieges J9raar § s afz 75y, av
T T F FAF F (0 UAT LR Ta 0 497 F (o Oof &9 F 3 #4707 &7 F 797 g7 797
gl

(2%) == et & gt F fore, e sftsw afeffam, 2016 (2016 =7 49) F seama 10 § swafae

syaH F wefie fARfEe Frerar & o wamom wifterrd F afafes g s e aemr RiEes
a7 Bt wewTd seraTe RifFers ar aeard saerare § @, ser @endiga sver i ot § ar ag

T orerarent #7 gem 7 BT st aerarer § T 91 9wy 3% 7 [ershar wHorTs 9 #9 & o
aera e srieerdy 2

(2@) T ot & Bl A & 29 g oft Bl Rrarmeasr ar Bl v ot &fforar Rl
THTOTS STET FEA & fer feft fAger i s 72t 20fr 1

7. 3% et % Ay 20 -

(F) 39-Faw (1) ¥, @2 (@) & I9-9 (i) 3w 39-a2 (i) F = v Rafaiea @ s, sofq -

“(i) 7% Frfrer witerd o6 F /19 78 #9979 # a7qd § & awrd 39, S Ferw o

AT 8, ararer w9 off &ar Fe F oo awd wgt g, UF 59T 9T a1eg AT § dAT0E AT Aqad
T 1T wT o OF eraerer wT T S wftErd e & [AfEe B far B 78 B

STOAT ;
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(i) =2 aewrdy == =1 R aridwrd g, St e 19ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%§%, a7 Ao e
o ot S 9 3w st Far wo 7 e #T awdt & @ vor 3% § S wftsrd & smmoresr
STH FTA o TET AT 6197 AT STaahnel | Aeaqme sga fHar s a6

Ui @ (@) F I9-G< (i) F T Aqa dAatey (srafear) #, g saswrer F 979 STEr 47 E,
e wifererd & Morrar swmoras 6t Wi F e aearr d9% F e @rg 7 g o G
ST
g 48 A F @ (@) F IuEe (i) F afta aaaftafs £t safy #r [t 70 F fw a9
faeft sraerer & Frferear wTfdsTd & yHTOTOS i AT F AT TEFEE 9% & HAH0 F @rd J AH
TET STAT ST 1"
(@) 39-fFaw (2) F =g o Fefetea sv-fas w@r s, @90y -

“(2) TaelT meepTdT Faw &t 2o H, O 3u-FEw (1) F @ (@) F ST F AT H ATH090 AqTT
o o 2, feivror srferere afafiam, 2016 (2016 F7 49) & gmr 20 F STay FF-H70T & AR 24 1

8. I AT & W& 3 F warq Mafetad v dvq:aiva G s, aafq -

“IEY7 3%
(s 19 siie fAaw 20 39)
TR d9%, et R 20 F st srasra ¥ forg Rerfeer i st §, F g R ssmoresr
TEEHTE HaF F geaTery/ss w1 Hom....

Wwﬁa%m%%ﬁwﬁﬁw (TETE T wrdET w ot
FOAT ITETNT FI).... ﬁ”ﬁ‘fﬁﬁmq'ﬁw%mﬁﬂ%aﬂ'( .......................................... T

fifza gt

2. EiwHFfr R g s T e T ST AR F A
I B § -

() == F 919 ag AET FeT A7 qHdT ¢ 5 TR g9 9497 & o 5w w7 oft /9 9@t gem
qT

(iy == ara T FE AT THEAT TG g F T FgF A9 FAsAT B G & oy
=T oft 79 g )

3. TH 9% & 4T § TEd gU T & AT Tg AEl gl ST HFAT g [ TR HAF qAT F (o7 FF g9
grm, & Rrerfeer #var § & AeAefRmT e A ST gt 9w
gl
[@1e , 7t wRTore FT 2(ii) F et ST AT o @ 8]

FrATd HLHTC FATET TSI /AT sreqara/ e a1 7 qge afga am i ggam
qr
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=t arftrere srferfiam, 2016 (2016 7 49) Fir amer 57 F stefiw warTfgia wH= yTEEwTT 7

qTH, TEATH 1T =41C

feoqur Fearar t w3 BfREe i oo @@ ‘Frawar & @ Faat F @9 (399) 7 ARt

Rererar st vg €

2

e =aftr it sfeffam, 2016 ¥ Suawt §F arawT i smerr #t ear § T@d §u Feary Afae dar
(srarer) FRam, 1972 F1 qEf FAT Ivaet F 919 Fearg Ffaer Far (sEwnr) [, 1972 § soféa

TIEHTCH FATIT
feres =1 sftere srfafAa, 2016 (2016 #7 49) 19 3d=, 2017 & wg= ganm & v Fwara fAfder

Far (wr=F=rer) Fraw, 1972 & o< afdf@aw $it arar 20 &1 aqarem 77 F forg Fenfera BT s

7.5, 18017/1/2014-=4ToT ()]
Sz ¥ P, e A

Torret it TR H0 AT AT ST F AT qA T F0F HeHd AT ST @ Y |

7g yATOr 3T smmar & & = Rt @ quereft ware 37 7 G et F R o g o gEa A
HHTIAT A1 & |
feoqur: g Rt & ared F Tora |, T, 9 0, @ 3, I9ET (i) #§ Fam 7. 940, arita 8 i,

1972 grer WHTTRre Foham 74T a7 i ST TETaad] deee A 4w seEre T g -

“F. 9. AfEATH, arra ararf | "vEnf aa
1 16(3)-5.4(T)/71 11.1.1972 2724 4.11.1972
2 4(7)-£.4(T)/T2 30.4.1973 1399 19.5.1973
3 5(15)-£.4(7)/73 13.7.1973 821 14.8.1973
4 14(10)-£.4()/73 11.6.1974 T ST Tal &

5 5(8)-%.4(1)/73 19.7.1974 818 3.8.1974
6 14(8)-%.4(1)/74 2.11.1974 1242 23.11.1974
7 16(3)-%.4(T)/74 20.12.1974 1374 28.12.1974
8 16(5)-%.4(T)/74 11.4.1975 526 26.4.1975
9 16(8)-%.4()/74 26.5.1975 686 7.6.1975
10 4(1)-£.4(T)74 24.6.1975 834 12.7.1975
11 16(8)-£.4(1)/74 20.9.1975 2876 27.12.1975
12 5(7)-.4(1)/75 2.12.1975 2877 27.12.1975
13 5(16)-%.4(7)/73 15.1.1976 T STy TEl &

14 16(6)-%.4(7)/74 31.7.1976 1184 14.8.1978
15 16(3)-£.4(7)/76 7.10.1976 1587 13.11.1976
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WIRd =1 TS9O @ 3THHERT

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

4(9)-.4(u)/76
14(11)-£.4(u)/76
14025/1/78-%.4(T)
13024/1/76-%.4(1)
11022/1/77-%.4(T)
14018/1/80-Te1g
16(19)-£.4(1)/76
11012/2/80-%4T. (U=)
14028/9/80-T. (1<)
14025/9/80-%4T. (T=)
13023/2/81-F4T. (U=)
14028/8/82-F4T. (UH)
131023/2/81-%4T. (T)
14028/6/81-74T. (TH)
13015/11/82-%4T, (T=)
18011/3/80-F4T. (T=)
14028/1/81-¥4T. (T=)
14028/16/82-¥4T. (T=)
13014/1/85-%4T. (Te)
14028/19/86-%4T. (T=)
13023/20/84-%4T. (T=)
13014/1/87-%4T. (U=)
11012/1/85-F4. (U#)
14028/18/86-4T. (T=)
11012/1/85-F4T, (U)
13012/12/86-%T, (T)
13026/2/90-F4T. (T)
11014/3/89-+41, (Uw)
11014/3/89-74T. (=)
13026/2/90-%4T, (TeT)
13026/2/90-Est.(Leave)
13018/7/94-4T1, (T=)
14028/10/91-#4T. (T=)
14028/4/91-T, (=)
14015/2/97-%4T, (T=)
13026/1/99-4T, (=)
13026/1/2002-74T. (T=)

14.3.1977
12.9.1978
4.10.1978
29.8.1979
21.11.1979
21.11.1980
31.12.1980
24.8.1981
1.10.1981
16.4.1982
16.4.1983
27.7.1983
12.10.1983
17.10.1973
25.5.1984
12.7.1984
19.7.1984
31.5.1985
3.12.1985
9.12.1986
11.12.1986
17.6.1987
23.6.1987
23.3.1988
6.6.1988
10.3.1989
22.10.1990
2.5.1991
21.1.1992
4.3.1992
20.4.1993
31.3.1995
8.8.1995
18.9.1995
31.12.1997
18.4.2002

15/16.1.2004

611
1159
1255
1150
1422
1260
263
811
927
423
430
489
804
350
566
788
817
558
1139
1072
1102
515
516
260
476
198
55
303
49
119
225

317(=1)

385
442

727(=)

149
186

14.5.1977
23.9.1978
21.10.1978
15.9.1979
1.12.1979
13.12.1980
24.11.1981
5.9.1981
17.10.1981
8.5.1982
4.6.1983
13.8.1983
5.11.1983
24.3.1983
9.6.1984
28.7.1984
4.8.1984
15.6.1985
14.12.1985
14.12.1985
27.12.1986
4.7.1987
4,7.1988
9.4.1988
18.6.1988
25.3.1989
26.1.1991
18.5.1991
8.2.1992
14.3.1992
8.5.1993
31.3.1995
19.8.1995
7.10.1995
31.12.1997
27.4.2002
5.6.2004
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53 14028/1/2004-%4T. (TH) 13.2.2006 47 4.3.2006
54 13018/4/2004-%4T. () 31.3.2006 91 27.4.2006
55  13023/3/98-74T. (U), @=.2  26.10.2007 229 3.11.2007
56 11012/1/2009-¥T. (1) 1.12.2009 170 5.12.2009
57 13026/1/2010-¥4T. (TH) 12.5.2011 160 12.5.2011
58  13026/5/2010-4T. (T) 5.8.2011 601() 5.8.2011
59  14028/1/2010-%T. (T) 26.8.2011 646(31) 26.8.2011
60  13018/4/2011-4T. (T) 27.8.2011 648(=) 27.8.2011
61 13026/4/2011-4T, (T) 26.12.2011 898() 26.12.2011
62  13026/3/2011-¥4T. (U=) 28.3.2012 255(3) 28.3.2012
63  13026/2/2010-74T. (T=) 29.3.2012 261(31) 29.3.2012
64  13026/5/2011-=T, () 4.4.2012 283(1) 4.4.2012
65  13026/4/2012-74T. (T=) 18.2.2014 96(r) 18.02.2014
66  13026/4/2012-4T. (T=) 17.4.2014 286(31) 21.04.2014
67  13018/6/2013-=T. () 9.10.2014 711(30) 09.10.2014
68.  13026/2/2016-74T. () 15.3.2017 251(3F) 15.3.2017
69.  13023/1/2017-%4T. (U=) 1.1.2018 08(37) 1.1.2018

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(Department Of Personnel And Training)

NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 3" April, 2018

G.S.R. 438(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 read with clause (5) of article

148 of the Constitution and after consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor- General of India in relation to persons
serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department, the President hereby makes the following rules further to amend
the Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972, namely:-

I

(1) These rules may be called the Central Civil Services (Leave) Second Amendment Rules, 2018.
(2) They shall be deemed to have come into force on the 19" day of April, 2017.

In the Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), in rule 3, in sub-rule

(1).-
(i) after clause (). the following clause shall be inserted, namely:-

(fa) “disability” means “specified disability”, “benchmark disability” and *“disability having high support
needs” as referred to in theRights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016(49 of 2016).

In the said rules, in rule 7, after sub-rule (2), the following proviso shall be inserted, namely:-

“Provided that leave applied under rule 20, shall not be refused or revoked without reference to the Medical
Authority, whose advice shall be binding.”.

In the said rules, in rule 12,-
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(a) in sub-rule (1), after the words “No Government”, the word “'servant” shall be inserted;
(b) after sub-rule (2), the following proviso shall be inserted namely:-

“Provided that this rule shall not apply to a case where leave is applied on medical certificate, in connection
with a disability.” .

5. In the said rules, in rule 14, the following proviso shall be inserted, namely:—

“ Provided that where a Government servant is unable to submit an application or medical certificate on
account of a disability, such application or medical certificate may be signed and submitted by -

(a) the spouse of the Government servant; or

(b) the parents in case of an unmarried Government scrvant; or

(c) the child including adopted child orbrother or sister of the Government servant, who has attained the age of
majority; or

(d) any person who has been assigned limited guardianship of the Government servant in terms of section 14 of
the Rights ol Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016(49 of 2016),

and the same shall be deemed Lo have been made and submitted by the Government servant himself.”.
6. In the said rules, in rule 19, for sub-rule 2, the following shall be substituted, namely:—

*(2) In case of a Government servant who has acquired a disability, the Medical Authority shall certify, in Form
3A, -
(a) the nature and extent of the disability;
(b) the date from which such disability has occurred or manifested, to the extent it may be medically
possible to indicate the same;
(c) whether there are reasonable prospects for the Government servant to be fit to resume duties, and if
not, categorically state that such Government servant is completely and permanently incapacitated for
further service.

(2A) For the purposes of these rules, a doctor in Central Government Health Scheme or a Government Hospital,
or a specialist in Government Hospital in cases requiring specialised treatment, or a Medical Board in a
Government Hospital in the case of multiple disabilities shall, in addition to the authority certifying specified
disability under the provisions contained in Chapter X of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016(49 of
2016), be the Medical Authoritics competent to issuc certificate of disability in Form 3A.

(2B) Notwithstanding anything in these rules, no reference from the Head of Office or any other authority may
be required for issue of medical certificate of disability.”.

7. Inthe said rules, in rule 20,-
(a) in sub-rule (1), in clause (b), for sub-clauses (i) and (ii), the following shall be substituted, namely:-

“(i) if the Medical Authority is unable to say with certainty that the Government servant, who has acquired a
disability, will never again be fit for service, leave not exceeding (welve months at a time may be granted and such
leave shall not be extended without further reference to a Medical Authority;

(ii) if a Government servant is declared by the Medical Authority, as specified in rule 19, as to have acquired such
disability which may prevent him from discharging further service, leave or an extension of leave may be granted to
him after the certificate of the Medical Authority has been received in Form 3A:

Provided that any leave debited for the period(s) granted under sub-clause (i) of clause (b), after receipt of the
certificate of disability of the Medical Authority, shall be remitted back into the leave account of the Government
servant:

Provided further that any leave granted to regulate the period of absence under sub-clause (ii) of clause (b), after
receipt of the certificate of the Medical Authority, shall not be debited to the leave account of the Government
servant.”.

(b) for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-
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“(2) In the case of a Government servant who is granted leave in accordance with the provisions of clause (b) of sub-rule
(1), the provisions of section 20 of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 (49 of 2016) shall, suo motu,

apply.”.
8. In the said rules, after Form 3, the following Form shall be inserted, namely:-

“FORM 3 A
(See rules 19 and 20)

MEDICAL CERTIFICATE FOR GOVERNMENT SERVANTS WHO ARE TO BE RECOMMENDED LEAVE
UNDER RULE 20

Signature/thumb impression of the Government servant

It is certified that Shri/Shrimati/Kumari_____ (designation and place of work may also please be
indicated) is under my medical supervision since and is suffering from .
2. The aforesaid medical condition can be reasonably estimated to have manifested itself with effect from
and that-

(i) it cannot be said with certainty that the Government servant will never again be fit for service; or

(i) there is no reasonable prospect that the Government servant will ever be fit to return to duty.

s 2o In view of the fact that it cannot be said with certainty as to when the Government servant shall be fit for
service, I recommend that Shri/Shrimati/Kumari ............... may be granted leave on medical grounds w.e.f...... to
....... (upto a period of one year).

["Please strike out if a certificate is being issued under 2(ii) above]

Name and designation of the Medical Officer of Central Government Health Scheme/Government Hospital/Medical
Board

OR

Name, designation and details of certifying authority so designated under section 57 of the Rights of Persons with
Disabilities Act, 2016 (49 of 2016)

*Note: Nature of disability may be specified. Here “disability” means the disability as defined in clause (fa) of these
rules.”.
[F. No.18017/1/2014-Estt. (L)]

GYANENDRA DEV TRIPATHI, Jt. Secy.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

The Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 (49 of 2016) came into force with effect from the 19™ day of April,
2017 and the Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972 are being amended to comply with the section 20 of the said
Act.

Keeping in view the spirit and underlying intent of the provisions of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016,
the provisions of the Central Civil Service (Leave) Rules, 1972 are being synchronised with the aforesaid statutory
provision by incorporating required amendments in the Central Civil Services (Leave) Rules, 1972,

It is certified that by giving retrospective effect to these rules, the interest of no person is likely to be adversely affected.

Note: The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-1I, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide
number S.0. 940, dated the 8" April, 1972 and have been subsequently amended as follows:-
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S. No. Number of notification Dale GSR. No. GSR date
| 16(3)-EIV(A)71 11.1.1972 2724 4.11.1972
2 4(7)-E.IV(A)/72 30.4.1973 1399 19.5.1973
3 5(15)-E.IV(A)/73 13.7.1973 821 14.8.1973
4 14(10)-EIV(A)/73 11.6.1974 Not readily available
5 5(8)-E.IV(A)/73 19.7.1974 818 3.8.1974
6 14(8)-E.IV(A)/74 2.11.1974 1242 23.11.1974
7 16(3)-E.IV(A)/74 20.12.1974 1374 28.12.1974
8 16(5)-E.IV(A)/74 11.4.1975 526 26.4.1975
9 16(8)-E.IV(A)/74 26.5.1975 686 7.6.1975
10 4(1)-EIV(A)/74 24.6.1975 834 12.7.1975
1 16(8)-E.IV(A)/74 20.9.1975 2876 27.12.1975
12 5(7)-E.IV(A)/T5 2.12.1975 2877 27.12.1975
13 5(16)-E.IV(A)/73 15.1.1976 Not rcadily available
14 16(6)-E.IV(A)/74 31.7.1976 1184 14.8.1978
15 16(3)-E.IV(A)/76 7.10.1976 1587 13.11.1976
16 4(9)-E.IV(A)/76 14.3.1977 611 14.5.1977
17 14(11)-E.IV(A)/76 12.9.1978 1159 23.9.1978
18 14025/1/78-E.IV(A) 4.10.1978 1255 21.10.1978
19 13024/1/76-E.IV(A) 29.8.1979 1150 15.9.1979
20 11022/1/77-E.IV(A) 21.11.1979 1422 1.12.1979
21 14018/1/80-LU 21.11.1980 1260 13.12.1980
22 16(19)-E.IV(A)/76 31.12.1980 263 24.11.1981
23 11012/2/80-Est.(L) 24.8.1981 811 5.9.1981
24 14028/9/80-Est.(L) 1.10.1981 927 17.10.1981
25 14025/9/80-Fst. (L) 16.4.1982 423 8.5.1982
26 13023/2/81-Est.(L) 16.4.1983 430 4.6.1983
27 14028/8/82-Est.(L) 27.7.1983 489 13.8.1983
28 131023/2/81-Est.(L) 12.10.1983 804 5.11.1983
29 14028/6/81-Est.(L) 17.10.1973 350 24.3.1983
30 13015/11/82-Est.(1.) 25.5.1984 566 9.6.1984
31 18011/3/80-Est.(L) 12.7.1984 788 28.7.1984
32 14028/1/81-Est.(L) 19.7.1984 817 4.8.1984
33 14028/16/82-Est.(L) 31.5.1985 558 15.6.1985
34 13014/1/85-Est.(L) 3.12.1985 1139 14.12.1985
35 14028/19/86-Est.(L) 9.12.1986 1072 14.12.1985
36 13023/20/84-Est.(L) 11.12.1986 1102 27.12.1986
37 13014/1/87-EsL.(L) 17.6.1987 515 4.7.1987
38 11012/1/85-Est.(L) 23.6.1987 516 4.7.1988
39 14028/18/86-Est.(L) 23.3.1988 260 9.4.1988
40 11012/1/85-Est.(L) 6.6.1988 476 18.6.1988
41 13012/12/86-Est.(L) 10.3.1989 198 25.3.1989
42 13026/2/90-EstL.(L) 22.10.1990 55 26.1.1991
43 11014/3/89-Est.(L) 2.5.1991 303 18.5.1991
44 11014/3/89-Est.(L) 21.1.1992 49 8.2.1992
45 13026/2/90-Est.(L) 4.3.1992 119 14.3.1992
46 13026/2/90-Est.(Leave) 20.4.1993 225 8.5.1993
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47 13018/7/94-Estt.(L.) 31.3.1995 317(E) 31.3.1995
48 14028/10/91-Est.(L) 8.8.1995 385 19.8.1995
49 14028/4/91-EstL.(L) 18.9.1995 442 7.10.1995
50 14015/2/97-Estt.(L) 31.12.1997 T27(E) 31.12,1997
51 13026/1/99-Estt.(L) 18.4.2002 149 27.4.2002
52 13026/1/2002-Estt.(1.) 15/16.1.2004 186 5.6.2004
53 14028/1/2004-Estt.(L) 13.2.2006 47 4.3.2006
54 13018/4/2004-Estt.(L) 31.3.2006 91 27.4.2006
55 13023/3/98-Estt.(L), Vol.Il 26.10.2007 229 3.11.2007
56 11012/1/2009-Estt.(L) 1.12.2009 170 5.12.2009
57 13026/1/2010-Estt.(L) 12.5.2011 160 12.5.2011
58 13026/5/2010-Estt.(L) 5.8.2011 601(E) 5.8.2011
59 14028/1/2010-Estt.(L) 26.8.2011 646(E) 26.8.2011
60 13018/4/201 1-Estt.(L) 27.8.2011 648(E) 27.8.2011
61 13026/4/2011-Estt.(L) 26.12.2011 898(E) 26.12.2011
62 13026/3/2011-Estt.(L) 28.3.2012 255(E) 28.3.2012
63 13026/2/2010-Estt.(L) 29.3.2012 261(E) 29.3.2012
64 13026/5/2011-Estt.(L) 4.4.2012 283(E) 4.4.2012
65 13026/4/2012-Estt.(L) 18.2.2014 96(E) 18.02.2014
66 13026/4/2012-Estt.(L) 17.4.2014 286(E) 21.04.2014
67 13018/6/2013-Esu. (L) 9.10.2014 T11(E) 09.10.2014
68 13026/2/2016-Estt.(L) 15.3.2017 251(E) 15.3.2017
69 13023/1/2017-Estt(L) 1.1.2018 08(E) 1.1.2018
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